

No. 20-55930

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY; AMERICAN SNUFF COMPANY;
AND SANTA FE NATURAL TOBACCO COMPANY,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BOARD OF
SUPERVISORS; AND HILDA L. SOLIS, MARK RIDLEY-THOMAS, SHEILA
KUEHL, JANICE HAHN, AND KATHRYN BARGER, EACH IN HIS OR HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
Defendants–Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California**

No. 2:20-cv-4880

The Honorable Dale S. Fischer, District Judge

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Rob Bonta
Attorney General of California
Renu R. George
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Nicholas M. Wellington
James V. Hart
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General
Peter F. Nascenzi
Deputy Attorney General
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
(916) 210-7805
Peter.Nascenzi@doj.ca.gov

May 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction	3
Argument.....	5
I. History of Tobacco Regulation in the United States.....	6
A. The Beginning of Contemporary Tobacco Regulation	6
B. A Shift Toward Youth Prevention.....	8
C. 1994 Congressional Hearings and the State and Federal Responses	12
D. The Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009.....	15
II. The Context of Tobacco Regulation Makes Clear that Flavor Bans Fit Squarely Within the States' Authority.....	17
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Austin v. Tennessee</i> 179 U.S. 343 (1900).....	6
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Mississippi</i> 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	1
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6, 13
<i>Independents Gas & Service Stations Associations v. City of Chicago</i> 112 F. Supp. 3d 749 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	3
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	12, 16
<i>National Association of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence</i> 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Neighborhood Market Association v. County of San Diego</i> Case No.: 20-CV-1124 JLS (WVG), 2021 WL 1174784 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2021)	4
<i>New Hampshire Motor Transport Association v. Rowe</i> 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006)	11
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. City of Edina</i> 482 F. Supp. 3d 875 (D. Minn. 2020).....	3
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. County of San Diego</i> Case No.: 20-CV-1290 JLS (WVG), 2021 WL 1174787 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2021)	3
<i>Smith v. Turner</i> 48 U.S. (7 Ho.) 283 (1849)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Manufacturing Co. v. City of New York</i> 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 376a.....	25
§ 378.....	25
§ 1331.....	7
§ 1334 (1970).....	7
 21 U.S.C. § 331	 26
 42 U.S.C. § 300x-26	 11
 Act of Aug. 11, 1995, ch. 415, 1995 Cal. Stat. 2395	 11
 Act of Aug. 16, 2000, ch. 284, 2000 N.Y. Laws 2928.....	 14
 Act of Aug. 28, 2020 (“S.B. 793”), ch. 34, 2020 Cal. Stat. 1743.....	 2
 Alcohol and Drug Abuse Amendments of 1983	
Pub. L. No. 98-24, 97 Stat. 175.....	7
sec. 2, § 505.....	8
 Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration Reorganization Act	
Pub. L. No. 102-321, 106 Stat. 323 (1992).....	11
sec. 201, § 1926	11
 Cal. Health & Safety Code	
§ 14955 (2007).....	25
§ 118950.....	11
 Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code	
§ 30122	10
§ 30123	22
§ 30165.1	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Children and Families First Act of 1998, Proposition 10, 1998 Cal. Stat. A-287.....	14
California Cigarette Fire Safety and Firefighter Protection Act of 2005, ch. 633, 2005 Cal. Stat. 4830.....	14
Cigarette and Tobacco Products Licensing Act of 2003, ch. 890, 2003 Cal. Stat. 6496.....	14
Comprehensive Smokeless Tobacco Health Education Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-252, 100 Stat. 30.....	7, 8
Comprehensive Smoking Education Act of 1984 Pub. L. No. 98-474, 98 Stat. 2200.....	7
§ 3.....	8
sec. 4, § 4.....	8
Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009 Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776.....	1, 3, 15
§ 3.....	20, 21
§ 202.....	16
§ 203.....	16, 19
§ 902.....	26
§ 910.....	20
§ 911.....	16
§ 916.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965)	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 138.140 (West).....	22
Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087	25
Preventing Online Sales of E-Cigarettes to Children Act, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. FF, tit. VI, § 602, 134 Stat. 3136 (2021).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969	
Pub. L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87.....	7
sec. 2, § 6.....	7
Stop Tobacco Access to Kids Enforcement (“STAKE”) Act, ch. 685, 2002 Cal. Stat. 4129.....	13
Tobacco Tax and Health Protection Act of 1988, Proposition 99, 1988 Cal. Stat. A-269.....	10
USA PATRIOT Improvement and Reauthorization Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-177, § 121, 120 Stat. 192, 223–24.....	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
21 C.F.R.	
§ 1140.3.....	26
§ 1140.14.....	11
§ 1140.16.....	11
§ 1143.3.....	27
54 ORZECZOWSKI & WALKER, THE TAX BURDEN ON TOBACCO: HISTORICAL COMPILATION 2019 (2019).....	14
Barry Meier, <i>Remaining States Approve the Pact on Tobacco Suits</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 21, 1998, at A12.....	12
Food and Drug Administration, Enforcement Priorities for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems (ENDS) (2020).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 111-58, pt. 1 (2009), <i>as reprinted in</i> 2009 U.S.C.C.A.N. 468	21
INST. OF MED., NAT’L ACADS. OF SCI., ENDING THE TOBACCO PROBLEM: A BLUEPRINT FOR THE NATION (Richard J. Bonnie et al. eds., 2007)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Joseph R. DiFranza et al., <i>RJR Nabisco’s Cartoon Camel Promotes Camel Cigarettes to Children</i> , 266 JAMA 3149 (1991)	9
Michael Janofsky, <i>Mississippi Seeks Damages from Tobacco Companies</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 24, 1994, at A12	12
Order, <i>African American Tobacco Control Leadership Council v. United States Department of Health and Human Services</i> Case No. 20-cv-04012-KAW (N.D. Cal. Nov. 12, 2020), ECF No. 34	24
Paul A. Lebel, “ <i>Of Deaths Put on by Cunning and Forced Cause</i> ”: <i>Reality Bites the Tobacco Industry</i> , 38 WM. & MARY L. REV. 605 (1997)	10
PETER D. JACOBSON & JEFFREY WASSERMAN, TOBACCO CONTROL LAWS: IMPLEMENTATION AND ENFORCEMENT (1997)	11
Press Release, Food and Drug Administration, FDA Commits to Evidence-Based Actions Aimed at Saving Lives and Preventing Future Generations of Smokers (Apr. 29, 2021).....	24
PUB. HEALTH SERV., U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH, EDUC. & WELFARE, PUB. NO. 1103, SMOKING AND HEALTH: REPORT OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO THE SURGEON GENERAL OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE (1964)	6
<i>Regulation of Tobacco Products (Part 1): Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Health & the Env’t</i> , 103d Cong. 628 (1994).....	12
Robert L. Rabin, <i>Tobacco Control Strategies: Past Efficacy and Future Promise</i> , 41 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 1721 (2008)	10
U.S. DEP’T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., THE HEALTH CONSEQUENCES OF SMOKING: NICOTINE ADDICTION, A REPORT OF THE SURGEON GENERAL (1988)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., REDUCING TOBACCO USE: A REPORT OF THE SURGEON GENERAL (2000)	6
